## TRUMBULL COUNTY BOARD OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

Policy Section <u>10.2</u>

## **PUBLIC USE OF FACILITIES**

A. The Trumbull County Board of Developmental Disabilities facilities are the property of the citizens of Trumbull County and are provided primarily for the purpose of the training and education of those who attend this facility. The Trumbull County Board of Developmental Disabilities is charged with the responsibility of maintaining these facilities at all times in a manner which shall satisfy this purpose. The Board permits use of the facility by outside groups within a scope of the provisions as set forth by State of Ohio Law. With this in mind, the Board has adopted rental policies which are designed to protect the property of the taxpayer and at the same time provide the facilities for general use.

The board encourages community groups to use board facilities for civic, educational, cultural or recreational purposes. Board, school and workshop activities will always take precedence over any other use of facilities.

The use of Board facilities will be limited to those groups drawing their membership predominantly from Trumbull County.

The facilities available for rental are as follows:

- 1. Natatorium
- 2. Gymnasium
- 3. All-Purpose Room
- 4. Kitchen
- 5. Classrooms
- B. All facilities shall be rented through the Superintendent's or building administrator's office by means of three instruments as follows:
  - 1. Rental Application and Contract.
  - 2. General Rental Conditions.
  - 3. Specific Rental Conditions for each Area.

 Adopted
 06/24/85
 Reference:

 Revised
 08/25/93
 Local Authority

 10/27/97

Updated 7/24/2012